
INTRODUCTION

The Life of Shakespeare.

WiUUm Shakespeare wa« bom in Str»t£ord-on-ATon, in Warwick-

shire, on April 23rd, 1664. His father, John Shakespeare, was, in

early life, a prosperous citizen of Stratford ; his mother, Mary Arden,

was the daughter of a well-to-do farmer of Warwickshire. Between

the ages of seven and fourteen, Shakespeare probably attended the

Stratford Grammar School, where, among other things, he received

some training in Latin. In the year 1582, before he was nineteen years

of age, he married Anne Hathaway, of Shottery, a woman who was

some eight years his senior. Two of their children, Susanna and Judith,

married, but only one of Shakespeare's graad-children reached matm.cy,

and with her death in 1869 or 1670 the poet's family became extinct.

About the year 1586, Shakespeare left Stratford and went to London,

where he appears to have obtained employment in some capacity in

connection with the London theatres. About 1588 he began making

over old plays, and in 1590 he probably wrote his iirst original drama.

Puring the next twenty years, from 1590 to 1610, he produced play

after play, and there is abundant evidence to show the esteem in which

he was held by his contemporaries. In 1594 he was a member of the

Earl of Leicester's Company of Players. When the Globe theatre waa

built in 1599, Shakespeare was one of the chief shareholders, and most

of his plays were acted in this theatre.

In the meantime he had begun to acquire property in Stratford. In

1697 he had purchased the fine residence known as New Place, and

from this time forward he appears to have looked more and more to

Stratford as his home. About the year 1610 or 1611, he left London

and returned to Stratford with the apparent intention of living in ease

and retirement on the competence which he had accumulated. A few

years later, however, his health failed, and he died in April, 1613, in

his fifty-second year. He was buried in the chancel of the Church of

the Holy Trinity, in Stratford.

Shakespeare's literary career is generally, for the sake of convenience,

divided into four periods, according to the character of the plays which

he produced:

(a) 1588-1694. This is largely a period of apprenticeship. T' is

period belong, Love's Labour'a Loet, Comedy of Errors, Richard IIL,

and possibly Romeo aiul Julitl.
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